Pennsylvania against Defendant ACE Cash Express, Inc. (“ACE”) (docketed at Case ID #

090902256).  The Complaint sought to certify a class of “[a]ll persons in Pennsylvania, who have

purchased or received loans, advances of money on credit, and/or negotiations in an amount less

than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) from Defendant, with an interest rate, by itself

and/or interest in the aggregate, above six percent (6%) annum, and made payments on such

agreements.”  (Def.’s Not. of Removal, Ex. 2, at 6.)  Plaintiff alleges that the interest rate for

each and all of these loans exceeds the interest rate permitted by Pennsylvania law, and asserts,